## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1947** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 31

(By Mr. Man Mr. amos)

PASSED March 1 1947

In Effect misty days from Passage



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 31

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Amos)

[Passed March 7, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the election and term of office of the county superintendent of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

## Article 4. County Superintendent of Schools.

Section 1. Election and Term. — The superintendent

- 2 shall be elected by the board to serve for a term of not
- 3 less than one, nor more than four years, but his appoint-
- 4 ment shall terminate regardless of the term or terms for
- 5 which he shall have been appointed no later than four

- 6 years from the date of his original appointment. Each
- 7 superintendent shall be eligible for reelection for a term
- 8 of from one to four years, subject to the same limita-
- 9 tions: Provided, however, That at the expiration of his
- 10 term of service he shall be given the status of a teacher
- 11 in the system unless dismissed for statutory reasons.
- 12 Such election shall be held on the first Monday in June,
- 13 and the person so elected shall take office on the first day
- 14 of July following. A superintendent who fills a vacancy
- 15 caused by an incomplete term, shall be appointed to serve
- 16 until the following first day of July. The president of the
- 17 board, immediately upon the election of the superintend-
- 18 ent, shall certify the election to the state superintendent
- 19 of schools. The superintendent in office on the effective
- 20 date of this act shall continue in office until the expira-
- 21 tion of his term.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
R. S. Maelheus Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect husty days from passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Opposed this the 13
day of
Governor.
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia
WM. S. O'BRIEN,